

IN THE COURT OF PRINCIPAL DISTRICT JUDGE,
TIRUVALLUR.

Present:- Tmt. S. SELVA SUNDARI, M. L.,
Principal District Judge, Tiruvallur.

Tuesday, the 27th day of June 2023.

G.W.O.P. No. 376 / 2021.

(CNR. No. TNTR010043902021)

G. A. Sivabalan, S/o. Arumugam, Hindu, aged about 38 years, residing at No. 49-10, Bharathiyar Street, Nehru Nagar, Hosur, Krishnagiri District.

...Petitioner.

//Vs//

M. Gnanapriya, D/o. Manivannan, Hindu, aged about 32 years, residing at No. 3, Periya Street, Mathur, Tirutani, Tiruvallur District - 631206.

... Respondent.

This petition is filed by the petitioner U/s. 25 of the Guardian and Wards Act, and prays to grant the custody of the minor child Swetha @ Vasumathi to natural guardian and father/petitioner for their better future, welfare of the child and prospective life.

The Court Fee of Rs. 50/- was paid under Article 11(i)(ii) Schedule II of the Tamil Nadu Court Fees and Suit Valuation Act.

This petition was presented before this Court on 30.06.2021, 13.07.2021.

This petition coming on 27.06.2023 for hearing, having M/s. N. Sivakumar and P. Venugopal, counsels on record for the Petitioner and M/s. T. Ramkumar, R. Gokulraj, U. Manogara and J. Lokesh, counsels on record for the Respondent and at the time of enquiry, the respondent present and the Petitioner called absent,

by giving sufficient opportunities there is no representation for the petitioner, not turned up and upon perusing the case records, and having stood over for consideration till this day, this Court doth decreetal order as follows:-

DECREETAL ORDER

- 1. that the petition be and hereby is dismissed for default,**
- 2. that there is no order as to costs.**

Given under my hand and seal of the Court, this the 27th day of June, 2023.

**Sd/- S.Selva Sundari
Principal District Judge,
Tiruvallur.**