

IN THE COURT OF PRINCIPAL DISTRICT JUDGE AT TIRUVALLUR

Present:- Dr. J. Juliet Pushpa, Ph.D (Law)

Principal District Judge, Tiruvallur.

Friday, the 23rd day of January 2026

I.A.No.3/2025 in GWOP No.376/2021

G.A.Sivabalan, S/o.G.E.Arumugam, Hindu, aged 38 years, residing at No.49-10,
Bharathiyar Street, Nehru Nagar, Hosur, Krishnagiri District. **Petitioner**

//Vs//

M.Gnanapriya, D/o.Manivannan, Hindu, aged 32 years, residing at No.3, Periya
Street, Mathur, Tiruttani-631206, Tiruvallur District. **Respondent**

This Petition is filed by the Petitioner Under Order IX Rule 9 of CPC to restore the main Original Petition No.376/2021, which was dismissed for default on 27.06.2023.

The Court fee of Rs.20/- was affixed on the petition and was first presented on 28.08.2023

This Petition was coming on 21.01.2026 before me for final hearing in the presence of M/s.S.P.Venugopal, V.Thiyagu learned counsels for the Petitioner and M/s.A.P.Mahendra Varma, M.Thamilselvan, N.G,Thamilselvan learned counsel for the respondent, upon hearing both side, perusing the materials on records and having stood over for consideration till this date, this court doth and decreetal order as follows:-

DECRETAL ORDER

1. that the petition be and the same is hereby allowed.
2. that the original petition be and the same is hereby ordered to be restore to file.
3. that the both parties do bear their own costs.

SCHEDULE OF COST

Sl.No.	Petitioner side Costs		Respondent side costs
1.	Stamp on Petition	Rs. 20.00	--
	Total	Rs.20.00	--

(Cost memo not filed. Hence, other cost not taxed)

Given under my hand and seal of the court, this the 23rd day of January 2026

**Principal District Judge,
Tiruvallur.**